

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; ALEX
M. AZAR II, *in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services*; and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants,

DR. REGINA FROST and CHRISTIAN
MEDICAL AND DENTAL
ASSOCIATIONS,

Defendants-Intervenors.

No. 1:19-cv-04676-PAE
(consolidated with 1:19-cv-05433-PAE;
1:19-cv-05435-PAE)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF
DEFENDANTS-INTERVENORS DR.
REGINA FROST AND CHRISTIAN
MEDICAL AND DENTAL
ASSOCIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT, AND IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION
OF AMERICA, INC.; and PLANNED
PARENTHOOD OF NORTHERN NEW
ENGLAND, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, *in his official capacity as Secretary, United States Department of Health and Human Services*; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; ROGER SEVERINO, *in his official capacity as Director, Office for Civil Rights, United States Department of Health and Human Services*; and OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, United States Department of Health and Human Services,

Defendants.

No. 1:19-cv-05433-PAE
(consolidated with 1:19-cv-0476-PAE;
1:19-cv-05435-PAE)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Court Should Deny Plaintiffs’ Request for a Preliminary Injunction.....	4
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Show a Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	4
B. Plaintiffs Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm.	5
C. A Preliminary Injunction Is Not In The Public Interest.....	10
II. Defendants and Intervenors Are Entitled to Summary Judgment.	12
A. The Conscience Rule Does Not Exceed Statutory Authorization.	13
B. The Conscience Rule Is in Accordance with Law.	17
C. The Conscience Rule Is Not Arbitrary or Capricious.	20
D. The Conscience Rule Does Not Violate the Spending Clause.	27
E. The Rule Does Not Violate the Establishment Clause	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Trinity Health Corp.</i> , 178 F. Supp. 3d 614 (E.D. Mich. 2016).....	11
<i>Action for Bos. Cmty. Dev., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 983 F. Supp. 222 (D. Mass. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 136 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Assoc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	29
<i>Arriaga v. Mukasey</i> , 521 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 2019 WL 1877392 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	21, 24
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	11, 12, 24
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 927 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>reh'g en banc granted sub nom. State by &</i> <i>through Becerra v. Azar</i> , 927 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2019).....	20, 21
<i>Cenzon-DeCarlo</i> , 626 F.3d at 696	11
<i>Chamorro v. Dignity Health</i> , No. 15-549626 (Cal. Super. Ct. Dec. 28, 2015).....	11
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v.</i> <i>Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	29
<i>Covad Comm'ns Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Danquah v. University of Medicine and Dentistry of New Jersey</i> , No. 2:11-cv-6377 (D.N.J. Oct. 31, 2011)	11

<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	19
<i>Faiveley Transp. Malmö AB v. Wabtec Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	26
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	25
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Hellwege</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d at 1306	11
<i>Lee v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 540 (2d Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Means v. U.S. Conf. of Catholic Bishops</i> , 2015 WL 3970046 (W.D. Mich. June 30, 2015)	11
<i>Mendoza v. Martell</i> , No. 2016–6–160 (Ill. 17th Jud. Cir. June 8, 2016)	11
<i>Minton v. Dignity Health</i> , No. 17-558259 (Cal. Super. Ct. Apr. 19, 2017).....	11
<i>Moore v. Consol. Edison Co. of New York</i> , 409 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	21
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 567 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	22, 26
<i>Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	27
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	18
<i>Nat’l Propane Gas Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2008).....	12
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Evans</i> , 254 F. Supp. 2d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	23

<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2005), <i>order clarified</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2005)	23
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. NHTSA</i> , 374 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Residents for Sane Trash Sols., Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 571 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	12, 13
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	18
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Albany v. Vullo</i> , No. 02070-16 (N.Y. Albany County S. Ct. May 4, 2016).....	11
<i>Rubin v. Garvin</i> , 544 F.3d 461 (2d Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	20
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013).....	15
<i>Simmons v. Blodgett</i> , 110 F.3d 39 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>as amended</i> (Apr. 18, 1997).....	10
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	27
<i>State by & through Becerra v. Azar</i> , 928 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2019)	20, 21
<i>Stringfellow Mem'l Hosp. v. Azar</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 168 (D.D.C. 2018).....	26
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Powers</i> , 2009 WL 2601103 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 432 F. App'x 16 (2d Cir. 2011)	30
<i>United States v. Wyatt</i> , 408 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2005)	13

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....4, 5, 10

Zorach v. Clauson,
343 U.S. 306 (1952).....29

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....13

42 U.S.C. § 238n(c)(2).....13

42 U.S.C. § 300a-6.....20

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(a)19

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(1)(A).....19

42 U.S.C. § 18023.....17

42 U.S.C. § 18023(a)(1).....17

42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(1)(A).....17

42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(4)17

42 U.S.C. § 18113.....17

42 U.S.C. § 18114.....17, 19

565 U.S. 171 (2012).....29

132 Stat. 298128

Other Authorities

119 Cong. Rec. 9597 (Mar. 27, 1973)15

AMA Code of Medical Ethics § 2.1.118

Matthew 22:39 (English Standard Version).....7

National Catholic Bioethics Center, *Catholic Health Care Ethics, A Manual for Practitioners* 123 (Furton et al., eds., 2d ed. 2009)8, 18

Pontifical Council for Pastoral Assistance to Health Care Workers, *New Charter for Health Care Workers* ¶ 57 (2016),
<https://www.ncbcenter.org/resources/church-documents-bioethics/new-charter-health-care-workers/>8

Robert Orr and Fred Chay, *Medical Ethics: A Primer For Students* (2000)18

Regulations

Protecting Statutory Conscience Rights in Health Care; Delegations of Authority,
84 Fed. Reg. 23,170 (May 21, 2018) *passim*
